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Table 1
Geologic Setting Summary

Phase I ESA
Sunrise Powerlink 

Start Finish

10B 1 / 2 0 13.2 13.2 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

10B 2 13.2 18.0 4.8 Alluvial fan deposits (Holocene/Pleistocene)  Qf Fan

10B 2 18.0 19.0 1 Elsinore fault zone EFZ Fault zone

10B 2 / 3 19.0 22.0 3 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

10B 3 22.0 22.5 0.5 Conglomerate and sandstone (Miocene) Tsm Split Mountain Fm.

10B 3 22.5 22.8 0.3 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

10B 3 22.8 23.3 0.5 Conglomerate and sandstone (Miocene) Tsm  Split Mountain Fm.

10A / 9C 4 23.3 29.3 6 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klp La Posta Tonalite

9C 4 29.3 30.3 1 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

9C 5 30.3 30.8 0.5 Volcanic rock, sandstone, and conglomerate (Miocene) Tj / Ta Jacumba Volcanics / Anza Fm. 

9C 5 30.8 33.3 2.5 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klp La Posta Tonalite

9C 5 33.3 34.3 1 Alluvial and Fluvial terrace deposits (Holocene/Pleistocene) Qal / Qt Alluvium / Terrace

9C 5 34.3 35.3 1 Volcanic rock, sandstone, and conglomerate (Miocene) Tj / Ta Jacumba Volcanics / Anza Fm. 

9C 5 35.3 37.8 2.5 Metamorphic schist and gneiss (Jurassic) Jsp Stephenson Peak Schist and Gneiss

9C 5 37.8 39.0 1.2 Granodiorite and tonalite undifferentiated (Cretaceous) Kih / Klp Indian Hill granodiorite / La Posta Tonalite

9C 5 39.0 39.6 0.6 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

9B 6 39.6 52.0 12.4 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klp La Posta Tonalite

9A / 9B / 8E 6 / 7 52.0 54.0 2 Metasedimentary and metavolcanic rocks (Jurassic/Triassic) JTrm Metasedimentary and metavolcanic rocks

9A / 8E 7 54.0 56.5 2.5 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klb/Kgm Las Bancas and Granite Mountain Tonalite

9A / 8E 7 / 8 56.5 64.5 8 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klp La Posta Tonalite

8D / 8E 8 / 9 64.5 69.5 5 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Kgm Granite Mountain Tonalite

8C / 8D 9 / 10 69.5 72.4 2.9 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Klp La Posta Tonalite

8C 10 72.4 73.2 0.8 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Kgm Granite Mountain Tonalite

8C 10 73.2 73.8 0.6 Alluvial deposits (Holocene) Qal Alluvium

8B / 8C 10 / 11 73.8 77.6 3.8 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kcm Corte Madera Monzogranite

8A 12 77.6 78.1 0.5 Gabbroic rock (Cretaceous) Kc  Cuyamaca Gabbro

8A 12 78.1 79.7 1.6 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kcm Corte Madera Monzogranite

8A 12 79.7 80.9 1.2 Gabbroic rock (Cretaceous) Kc  Cuyamaca Gabbro

8A 12 80.9 81.2 0.3 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kmgp Mother Grundy Peak Monogranite

8A 12 81.2 83.0 1.8 Gabbroic rock (Cretaceous) Kc  Cuyamaca Gabbro

8A 12 83.0 86.2 3.2 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kcm Corte Madera Monzogranite

8A 12 86.2 86.9 0.7 Metavolcanic rock (Cretaceous) Kmv Metavocanic Rocks

8A 12 86.9 89.2 2.3 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Kjv / Ka Japatul Valley Tonalite / Alpine Tonalite

8A 12 89.2 89.4 0.2 Metavolcanic and Metasedimentary rock (Cretaceous/Jurassic) KJvs Metavolcanic and Metasedimentary rock

8A 12 89.4 90.0 0.6 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kcm Corte Madera Monzogranite

5 / 6 / 7 13 to 17 90.0 101.9 11.9 Tonalitic rock (Cretaceous) Ka / Klb Alpine Tonalite / Las Bancas Tonalite

5 17 101.9 102.8 0.9 Colluvial and slopewash deposits (Holocene)  Qc / Qsw Colluvium /  Slopewash

5 17 102.8 103.4 0.6 Monzogranitic rock (Cretaceous) Kcm Corte Madera Monzogranite

5 17 103.4 104.0 0.6 Colluvial and slopewash deposits (Holocene)  Qc / Qsw Colluvium /  Slopewash

5 17 104.0 105.0 1 Gabbroic and Tonalitic rock undifferentiated (Cretaceous) Kc / Klb Cuyamaca Gabbro / Las Bancas Tonalite

5 / 4A 17 / 18 105.0 106.0 1 Metavolcanic rock (Cretaceous) Kmv Metavocanic Rocks

4A 18 106.0 108.8 2.8 Granitic rock undifferentiated (Cretaceous) Kgr Granotoid Rocks

4A 18 108.8 109.1 0.3 Metavolcanic rock (Cretaceous) Ksp Santiago Peak Volcanics

4A 18 109.1 110.0 0.9 Granitic rock undifferentiated (Cretaceous) Kgr Granotoid Rocks

4A 18 110.0 111.1 1.1 Conglomerate (Eocene) Tst / Tp Stadium and Pomerado Conglomerate

4A 18 111.1 111.3 0.2 Metavolcanic rock (Cretaceous) Ksp Santiago Peak Volcanics

4A 18 111.3 111.7 0.4 Conglomerate (Eocene) Tst / Tp Stadium and Pomerado Conglomerate

4A 18 111.7 113.3 1.6 Metavolcanic rock (Cretaceous) Ksp Santiago Peak Volcanics

4A 18 113.3 114.0 0.7 Granitic rock undifferentiated (Cretaceous) Kgr Granotoid Rocks

4A 18 114.0 118.1 4.1 Conglomerate (Eocene) Tst / Tp Stadium and Pomerado Conglomerate

 
  Reference:  Todd, V.R., 2004.  Preliminary Geologic Map of the El Cajon 30' x 60' Quadrangle, Southern California, California Geological Survey Open‐File Report 2004‐1361, Southern California Areal Mapping Project, version 1.0, map scale 1:100,000
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Table 2
Hydrologic Setting Summary

Phase I ESA
Sunrise Powerlink

Construction 

Elements Start Finish MUN AGR IND PROC

500 kV Imperial County  10A / 10B / 9C 1,2,3,4 0 29.3 29.3 723.20 X X

500 kV San Diego County 9C 4,5 29.3 37.2 7.9 722.72 X X X

9B 5,6 37.2 49.0 11.8 722.71 X X X

9B 5 49.0 51.2 2.2 722.61 X X X

9B 5 51.2 51.6 0.4 722.71 X X X

9A / 9B / 8E 6,7,8 51.6 64.2 12.6 911.70 X X

9A / 9B / 8E 6 / 7 64.2 67.9 3.7 911.82 X X X

8D 7 67.9 69.7 1.8 911.30 X X

8C / 8D 7 / 8 69.7 72.4 2.7 911.25 X X X

8C 8 / 9 72.4 73.9 1.5 911.24 X X X

8A / 8B / 8C 9 / 10 73.9 79.1 5.2 911.23 X X X

8A 10 79.1 84.2 5.1 911.30 X X

7 / 8A 10 84.2 92.4 8.2 909.31 X X X

6 / 7 10 / 11 92.4 93.9 1.5 909.33 X X X

6 12 93.9 97.5 3.6 907.33 X X

6 12 97.5 98.3 0.75 907.32 X X

5 / 6 12 98.3 101.3 3.05 907.31 X X

5 12 101.3 106.1 4.8 907.15 X X X O

4A / 5 12 106.1 113.0 6.9 907.21 X X

4A 12 113.0 118.0 5 907.12 X X X X

 

Construction 

Elements Start Finish MUN AGR IND PROC GWR FRSH POW REC‐1 REC‐2 BIOL WARM COLD WILD RARE SPWN

500 kV Imperial County  10A / 10B / 9C 1,2,3,4 0 29.3 29.3 723.20 West Colorado Basin X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

500 kV San Diego County 9C 4,5 29.3 37.2 7.9 722.72 West Colorado Basin X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

9B 5,6 37.2 49.0 11.8 722.71 West Colorado Basin X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

9B 5 49.0 51.2 2.2 722.61 West Colorado Basin X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

9B 5 51.2 51.6 0.4 722.71 West Colorado Basin X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

9A / 9B / 8E 6,7,8 51.6 64.2 12.6 911.70 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

9A / 9B / 8E 6 / 7 64.2 67.9 3.7 911.82 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

8D 7 67.9 69.7 1.8 911.30 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

8C / 8D 7 / 8 69.7 72.4 2.7 911.25 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

8C 8 / 9 72.4 73.9 1.5 911.24 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

8A / 8B / 8C 9 / 10 73.9 79.1 5.2 911.23 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

8A 10 79.1 84.2 5.1 911.30 Tijuana River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X X

7 / 8A 10 84.2 92.4 8.2 909.31 Sweetwater River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

6 / 7 10 / 11 92.4 93.9 1.5 909.33 Sweetwater River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

6 12 93.9 97.5 3.6 907.33 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

6 12 97.5 98.3 0.75 907.32 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

5 / 6 12 98.3 101.3 3.05 907.31 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

5 12 101.3 106.1 4.8 907.15 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

4A / 5 12 106.1 113.0 6.9 907.21 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

4A 12 113.0 118.0 5 907.12 San Diego River Watershed X X X X X X X X X X X

X ‐ Existing Beneficial use GWR:  Ground Water Recharge WARM:  Warm Freshwater Habitat

O ‐ Potential Beneficial use FRSH:  Freshwater Replenishment COLD:  Cold Freshwater Habitat

MUN:  Municipal and Domestic Supply POW:  Hydropower Generation WILD:  Wildlife Habitat

AGR:  Agricultural Supply REC‐1:  Contact Water Recreation RARE:  Rare, Threatened, or Endangered Species

IND:  Industrial Service Supply REC‐2:  Non‐contact Water Recreation SPWN:  Spawning, Reproduction, and/or early development

PROC:  Industrial Process Supply BIOL:  Preservation of Biological Habitats of Special Significance
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RWQCB, Colorado River Basin, 2006.  Water Quality Control Plan for the Colorado River Basin (7), Dated June 2006.
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Table 3
Summary of Historical Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps

Phase I ESA
Sunrise Powerlink

Mile Post 
Range

Source Date Topo Map or Aerial File Description

1957 Topo Mount Signal
No development was depicted on the Site.  The Site and surrounding area was vacant land.  The Westside Main Canal was 
present to the north.

1976 Topo Mount Signal
No development was depicted on the Site.  The Site and surrounding area was vacant land.    The Westside Main Canal was 
present to the north.

1996 Aerial 1996_1
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  To the 
northeast was agricultural land.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  An electrical 
substation was visible at MP 0.  To the northeast was agricultural land.

1957 Topo Yuha Basin No development was depicted on the Site.  The Site and surrounding area was vacant land with a jeep trail to the south.

1996 Aerial 1996_2
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  To the 
northeast was agricultural land.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  To the 
northeast was agricultural land.

1947 Topo Plaster City ‐ 15 min
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land.  Wixon gravel pit was depicted north of MP 7.  Plaster City was shown north of 
MP 9.  A County gravel pit was depicted southwest of MP 10.

1957 Topo Plaster City
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land.  A sand pit was depicted north of MP 7.  Plaster City was shown north of MP 9, 
along with a Gypsum plant and associated tanks and waste disposals near the railroad.  A gravel pit was depicted southwest of 
MP 10.

1979 Topo Plaster City
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land, intersected by I‐8 near MP 7.  A sand pit was depicted north of MP 7.  Plaster City 
was shown north of MP 9, along with a Gypsum plant and associated tanks and waste disposal ponds near the railroad.  A gravel 
pit was depicted southwest of MP 10.

1996 Aerial 1996_3, 1996_4

The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  The Site was 
intersected by I‐8 near MP 7.  There was no aerial coverage from MP 5.5 to MP 7.  An industrial facility was present northeast of 
MP 10, with a cleared area extending onto the Site. Several ponds and trenches were visible near the facility.  Some ground 
disturbance was observed southwest of MP 10, possibly associated with gravel pits.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided

The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline running through the center.  The Site was intersected by I‐8 near 
MP 7.  An industrial facility was present northeast of MP 10, with a cleared area extending onto the Site.  Some ponds and 
trenches visible in the 1996 aerial were apparently filled; two ponds remain.  Some ground disturbance was observed southwest 
of MP 10, possibly associated with gravel pits.

1947 Topo Plaster City ‐ 15 min
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Hwy 80 and the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 10‐11.  
Gravel pits were depicted in the vicinity of MP 11 and south of MP 14.

1957 Topo Painted Gorge
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Hwy 80 and the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 10‐11.  
Gravel pits were depicted in the vicinity of MP 11 and south of MP 14.

1979 Topo Painted Gorge
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Hwy 80 and the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 10‐11.  
Gravel pits were depicted in the vicinity of MP 11 and south of MP 14.

1996 Aerial 1996_5, 1996_6, 1996_7
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Hwy 80 and a railroad between MP 10‐11.  Small residential‐size buildings 
were observed southeast of MP 15.

2009 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers visible through portions of it.  The Site was 
intersected by intersected by Hwy 80 and a railroad between MP 10‐11.  Residential‐size buildings were observed southeast of 
MP 15.

1947 Topo Carrizo Mountain The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by an unimproved road near MP 21.
1957 Topo Carrizo Mountain The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Imperial Highway near MP 21.
1959 Topo Carrizo Mountain ‐ 15 min The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Imperial Highway near MP 21.
1975 Topo Carrizo Mountain The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by Imperial Highway near MP 21.

1996 Aerial 1996_7, 1996_8
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  An area with 
some pits/trenches was noted southwest of MP 18 and extended into the Site.  Disturbed ground was also noted near MP 19 at 
the Site.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land with a powerline and associated towers running through the center.  The 
pits/trenches southwest of MP 18 had apparently been filled.  Disturbed ground was also noted near MP 19 at the Site.

1947 Topo Jacumba ‐ 15 min
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway near MP 23 and by Hwy 80 near 
MP 27.  The town of Ocotillo was present east of MP 22.  The Mica Gem Mine was depicted north of MP 31.

1959 Topo In‐Ko‐Pah Gorge
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway near MP 23 and by Hwy 
80 near MP 27.  Minor development was observed along the interstate near MP 27.  The town of Ocotillo was present east of 
MP 22.  The Mica Gem Mine was depicted north of MP 31.

1975 Topo In‐Ko‐Pah Gorge
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway and by a new branch of I‐8 
near MP 23 and by old Hwy 80 at MP 27 as before.  Minor development was observed along the interstate near MP 27.  The 
town of Ocotillo was present east of MP 22.  The Mica Gem Mine was depicted north of MP 31.

1980 Aerial
1980_37, 1980_38, 1980_39, 

1980_40
Aerial coverage began near MP 23.  The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land intersected by I‐8 near MP 23 and MP 27.  
Some development was observed west of MP 29.

1996 Aerial
1996_9, 1996_10, 1996_11, 

1996_12
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land intersected by I‐8 near MP 23 and MP 27.  Some development was observed west 
of MP 29.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was mostly vacant undeveloped land intersected by I‐8 near MP 23 and MP 27.  Some development including possible 
vehicle storage was observed west of MP 29.
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Table 3
Summary of Historical Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps

Phase I ESA
Sunrise Powerlink

Mile Post 
Range

Source Date Topo Map or Aerial File Description

1947 Topo Jacumba ‐ 15 min
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 34‐35, with the Titus 
Railroad Siding depicted at the intersection.  The town of Jacumba was present south of MP 35.

1953 Aerial
1953_40, 1953_41, 1953_42, 

1953_43, 1953_44
Aerial coverage began near MP 30.  The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by a railroad and siding near MP 34.  
Agricultural fields and cleared land was noted between MP 33‐34.  Possible agricultural land  between MP 39‐40.

1959 Topo Jacumba

The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 34‐35, with the Titus 
Railroad Siding depicted at the intersection.  The town of Jacumba was present south of MP 35, along with gasoline tanks near 
the railroad.  Gravel pits were depicted north of MP 34 and south of MP 33.  Hwy 80 was present along the south of the Site, 
with an airport present further south of MP 33.

1975 Topo Jacumba

The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by the San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway between MP 34‐35, with the Titus 
Railroad Siding depicted at the intersection.  The town of Jacumba was present south of MP 35, along with gasoline tanks near 
the railroad.  Gravel pits were depicted north of MP 34 and south of MP 33.  Hwy 80 was present along the south of the Site, 
with an airport present further south of MP 33.  To the north, I‐8 had been constructed.

1980 Aerial
1980_34, 1980_35, 1980_36, 

1980_37
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by a railroad near MP 34.  An agricultural field was noted at MP 34.  West of 
MP 37 was a cleared area with possible vehicle storage.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was vacant undeveloped land intersected by a railroad near MP 34.  An agricultural field was noted at MP 34.  West of 
MP 37 was an unpaved area containing multiple vehicles.   A newly cleared and developed area was noted east of MP 39.

1947 Topo Campo ‐ 15 min
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with Hwy 80 to the south of MP 40 and a road running along the center of the Site from 
MP 40‐42.  Minor development was noted near water wells at MP 40 and MP 42.  A landing strip was depicted west of MP 42.  

1953 Aerial 1953_38, 1953_39
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with Hwy 80 south of MP 40.  Possible agriculture near MP 39‐41.  A road ran along the 
center of the Site from MP 40‐42.  A landing strip was visible west of MP 42.  No aerial coverage for MP 44‐46.

1959 Topo Live Oak Springs
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with Hwy 80 to the south of MP 40 and a road running along the center of the Site from 
MP 40‐42.  Minor development was noted near water wells at MP 40 and MP 42.  A landing strip was depicted west of MP 42.  

1975 Topo Live Oak Springs
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with I‐8 immediately south of MP 40 and Hwy 80 further south.  A road ran along the 
center of the Site from MP 40‐42.  Minor development was noted near water wells at MP 40 and MP 42.  A landing strip was 
depicted west of MP 42. 

1980 Aerial 1980_32, 1980_33
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with I‐8 immediately south of MP 40.  Possible agricultural land use near MP 41‐42.  A 
landing strip was visible west of MP 42. No aerial coverage from MP 45‐46.  

1991 Topo Campo ‐ 15 min
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with I‐8 immediately south of MP 40 and Hwy 80 further south.  A road ran along the 
center of the Site from MP 40‐42.  Minor development was noted near a water well at MP 42.  A landing strip was depicted west 
of MP 42. 

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided
The Site was vacant undeveloped land with I‐8 immediately south of MP 40.  Possible agricultural land use near MP 41‐42.  A 
landing strip was visible west of MP 42.

1947 Topo Mount Laguna‐15 The Site was vacant undeveloped land.  Mines were depicted south of MP 52.

1953 Aerial 1953_33, 1953_34, 1953_35 The Site was vacant undeveloped land.  No aerial coverage MP 46‐47.  Possible agricultural use south of MP 48.

1959 Topo Sombrero Peak The Site was vacant undeveloped land.  A quarry was depicted south of MP 52.
1975 Topo Sombrero Peak The Site was vacant undeveloped land.  A quarry was depicted south of MP 52.

1980 Aerial 1980_28, 1980_29, 1980_30 The Site was vacant undeveloped land.  No aerial coverage MP 46‐49.  Possible agricultural land near MP 50‐51.

2005 Aerial SDG&E Provided The Site was vacant undeveloped land with a few unimproved roads.  Possible agricultural land near MP 48‐49.
